0 g3 N R W

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LT

BEFORE THE AR/}ZONA CORPORATION COLVILVIIDDIUN

]UH} (‘ﬂ ”)pmbm‘ ~ or
COMMISSIONERS

GARY PIERCE - Chairman
BOB STUMP

SANDRA D. KENNEDY
PAUL NEWMAN
BRENDA BURNS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
LITCHFIELD PARK SERVICE COMPANY, AN
ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS
UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY AND FOR
INCREASES IN ITS WASTEWATER RATES AND
CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICE BASED
THEREON.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
LITCHFIELD PARK SERVICE COMPANY, AN
ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS
UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY AND FOR
INCREASES IN ITS WATER RATES AND
CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICE BASED
THEREON.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
LITCHFIELD PARK SERVICE COMPANY, AN
ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR AUTHORITY
(1) TO ISSUE EVIDENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED §$1,755,000 IN
CONNECTION WITH (A) THE CONSTRUCTION
OF TWO RECHARGE WELL INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS AND (2) TO ENCUMBER ITS
REAL PROPERTY AND PLANT AS SECURITY
FOR SUCH INDEBTEDNESS.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
LITCHFIELD PARK SERVICE COMPANY, AN
ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR AUTHORITY
(1) TO ISSUE EVIDENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,170,000 IN
CONNECTION WITH (A) THE CONSTRUCTION
OF ONE 200 KW ROOF MOUNTED SOLAR
GENERATOR INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS AND (2) TO ENCUMBER ITS
REAL PROPERTY AND PLANT AS SECURITY
FOR SUCH INDEBTEDNESS.

s/dn/litchfieldpark2009/0901030&OPhase2 1

D() Sk TE

m !% ion

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103

DOCKET NO. W-01427A-09-0104

DOCKET NO. W-01427A-09-0116

DOCKET NO. W-01427A-09-0120

DECISION NO. __ 72682
OPINION AND ORDER
PHASE 2




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

DATE OF HEARING: June 27, 2011

PLACE OF HEARING: Phoenix, Arizona

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Dwight D. Nodes

APPEARANCES: Mr. Jay L. Shapiro, FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C., on

behalf of Litchfield Park Service Company;

Mr. Peter M. Gerstman, Executive Vice President,
Robson Communities, on behalf of PebbleCreek
Properties, Limited Partnership;

Mr. Craig A. Marks, CRAIG A. MARKS, PLC, on
behalf of Westcor/Goodyear, LL.C, and Globe Land
Investors, LLC;

Ms. Michelle L. Wood, on behalf of the Residential
Utility Consumer Office; and

Ms. Robin Mitchell and Ms. Kimberly A. Ruht, Staff
Attorneys, Legal Division, on behalf of the Utilities
Division of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

BY THE COMMISSION:

Backeround and Procedural History

On March 9, 2009, Litchfield Park Service Company (“LPSCO”' or “Company™) filed with
the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) applications for rate increases for wastewater
and water service in above-captioned dockets SW-01428A-09-0103 and W-01427A-09-0104 (“Rate
Dockets™). By Procedural Order issued May 21, 2009, the Rate Dockets were consolidated.

On March 13, 2009, LPSCO filed financing applications in Docket Nos. W-01427A-09-0116
and W-01427A-09-0120 (“Finance Dockets™).

On April 8, 2009, the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff (“Staff’) filed Letters of
Insufficiency in the Rate Dockets indicating that LPSCO’s applications did not meet the sufficiency
requirements set forth in Arizona Administrative Code (“A.A.C.”) R14-2-103.

On April 20, 27, and 30, 2009, LPSCO filed responses to the Letters of Insufficiency.

On May 8, 2009, Staff filed Letters of Sufficiency stating that LPSCO’s Rate Docket

applications, as supplemented by the subsequent filings, met the sufficiency requirements of A.A.C.

' LPSCO is now known as Liberty Water but for purposes of consistency with the prior phase of this proceeding will
continue to be referred to as LPSCO in this Opinion and Order.

2 DECISION NO. 72682




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

R14-2-103. Staff classified LPSCO as a Class A utility.

Intervention was granted to the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”), PebbleCreek
Properties Limited Partnership (“PebbleCreck’™), the City of Litchfield Park (“City”), Chad and
Jessica Robinson, and Westcor/Goodyear L.L.C. and Globe Land Investors, L.L.C. (collectively
“Westcor”).

By Procedural Order issued November 6, 2009, the Finance Dockets were consolidated.

On November 17, 2009, LPSCO filed a Motion to Bifurcate Issues. LPSCO requested that
the issues related to its proposed hook-up fee (“HUF”) tariffs be considered in a separate phase after
issuance of the Decision regarding the rate aspects of the case.

By Procedural Order issued November 23, 2009, the Rate and Finance Dockets were
consolidated, and LPSCO’s Motion to Bifurcate was granted thereby deferring consideration of the
proposed HUF tariff to “Phase 2” of the case.

On December 31, 2009, LPSCO and PebbleCreek filed a Stipulation regarding a proposed
Hook-Up Fee Tariff for consideration in Phase 2 of the case.

On January 4, 2010, the Phase 1 hearing was convened for the purpose of taking public
comment. A number of members of the public offered comments in opposition to the proposed rate
increase.

On January 5, 2010, the evidentiary hearing in Phase 1 commenced and continued on January
6,7,8,11, 14, and 15, 2010.

On January 20, 2010, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling an additional public comment
session for January 25, 2010, in Litchfield Park, Arizona.

On January 25, 2010, the local public cofnment session was held, as scheduled, before all five
Commissioners. A number of LPSCO’s customers attended and offered public comments.

On October 5, 2010, a Recommended Opinion and Order in Phase 1 was issued. The
Recommended Order was discussed by the Commission during Open Meetings conducted on
October 19 and 20, 2010, and again on November 22, 2010.

On December 10, 2010, the Commission issued Decision No. 72026. Decision No. 72026

granted LPSCO a gross revenue increase of $4,388,891 for its water division and $2,697,269 for its

3 DECISION NO. _72682




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

wastewater division. Due to the magnitude of the increases, the Commission directed that a three-
step phase-in should be implemented to allow collection of 50 percent of the authorized revenues for
the first six months; an additional 25 percent (i.e., 75 percent of authorized revenues) for the second
six months rates are in effect; and the full rates one year after the effective date of the approved rates.
(Decision No. 72026, at 72-74.) The Commission deferred consideration of the phase-in surcharge
mechanism to Phase 2 of this proceeding which, as discussed above, had previously been established
to consider LPSCQO’s HUF tariff proposal. (November 23, 2009, Procedural Order, at 7-8.)

On December 29, 2010, LPSCO filed an Application for Rehearing of Decision No. 72026
pursuant to A.R.S. § 40-253.

On January 14, 2011, RUCO filed a Request for Reconsideration of Decision No. 72026
under A.R.S. § 40-252.

During its January 18, 2011, Staff Open Meeting, the Commission voted to grant LPSCO’s
Application for Rehearing of Decision No. 72026, pursuant to A.R.S. § 40-253, and to grant RUCO’s
Request for Reconsideration of Decision No. 72026, pursuant to A.R.S. § 40-252. The Commission
directed the Hearing Division to issue a procedural order scheduling a procedural conference for the
purpose of setting a procedural schedule for the rehearing proceeding, to conduct a hearing on the
issues raised by the Company and RUCO, and to prepare a Recommended Order on Rehearing for
the Commission’s consideration.

By Procedural Order issued January 19, 2011, a procedural conference was scheduled for
January 26, 2011.

At the January 26, 2011, procedural conference, the parties discussed proposed procedures for
conducting the rehearing/reconsideration of Decision No. 72026.

On February 16, 2011, Commissioner Newman filed a letter to the docket requesting that the
decision to grant rehearing/reconsideration during the January 18, 2011, Staff Open Meeting be
scheduled for an Open Meeting to reconsider whether rehearing/reconsideration should be granted.

The matter was discussed at the Commission’s Open Meeting on March 1 and 2, 2011, during

which the Commission passed a motion to rescind its prior vote to grant rehearing and

4 DECISION NO. 72682




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

reconsideration of Decision No. 72026, pursuant to A.R.S. § 40-253 and AR.S. § 40-252,
respectively.”

On March 7, 2011, LPSCO filed a Request to Commence Phase 2 of Rate Case, asking that
Phase 2 be commenced through scheduling of a procedural conference to discuss the need for
additional evidentiary proceedings.

By Procedural Order issued April 13, 2011, a procedural conference was scheduled for May
2, 2011, to discuss Phase 2 scheduling.

On May 2, 2011, the procedural conference was held as scheduled. At the procedural
conference, the parties agreed on a hearing date and procedural schedule for Phase 2.

On May 2, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a hearing for June 27, 2011, and
establishing dates for the filing of testimony.

On May 11, 2011, LPSCO filed the direct testimony of Greg Sorenson.

On June 6, 2011, Staff filed the direct testimony of Jeff Michlik and Marlin Scott, Jr.; RUCO
filed the direct testimony of William Rigsby; and Westcor filed the revised direct testimony of
Garrett Newland.’

On June 7, 2011, PebbleCreek filed the direct testimony of Steven Soriano.

On June 17, 2011, LPSCO filed the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Sorenson.

On June 23, 2011, PebbleCreek filed a Stipulation signed by all parties to admit the direct
testimony of Mr. Soriano without cross-examination.

On June 27, 2011, the Phase 2 hearing was conducted as scheduled. LPSCO, RUCO,
Westcor, PebbleCreek, and Staff appeared through counsel and participated at the hearing. A
briefing schedule was set at the conclusion of the hearing.

On June 30, 2011, LPSCO filed a late-filed exhibit.

On August 3, 2011, LPSCO filed an Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File

Closing Brief.

% On March 9, 2011, the Commission issued Decision No. 72217 memorializing its vote to rescind the prior granting of
rehearing/reconsideration of Decision No. 72026, pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 40-253 and 40-252, as of the effective date of
Decision No. 72217.

* On June 6, 2011, the City filed Comments to Company’s Direct Testimony. However, on June 15, 2011, the City filed a
Withdrawal of Comments to Company’s Direct Testimony; Notice of Non-Participation at Hearing.

5 DECISIONNO. 12682




o 00 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

On August 4, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting the unopposed motion for an
extension of the briefing schedule.

On August 9, 2011, Phase 2 closing briefs were filed by LPSCO, RUCO, and Westcor.

* * % * * % * * % % X *

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the
Commission finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Rate Phase-In

1. In Decision No. 72026 (December 10, 2010), LPSCO was granted gross revenue
increases of $4,388,891 for its water division and $2,697,269 for its wastewater division. (Decision
No. 72026 at 61-62.)

2. Given the magnitude of the authorized rate increase, as well as other economic factors,
the Commission determined that “the implementation of a rate phase-in is not only justified but is
necessary to at least partially mitigate the sudden rate shock that will be experienced by LPSCO’s
customers.” (Id. at 72-73.)

3. The phase-in plan adopted by the Commission in Decision No. 72026 allowed LPSCO
to collect 50 percent of the authorized revenues for the first six months; an additional 25 percent (75
percent of authorized revenues) for the second six months rates are in effect; and the full authorized
increase beginning one year from the effective date of the decision (i.e., December 1, 2011). (/d. at
73.) The rates that will be effective as the final step of the approved phase-in are attached hereto as
“Exhibit A.”

4. As described in Decision No. 72026, the rate impact on average usage residential
water customers, as well as wastewater customers was as follows:

a. Step One Rate Impact (First Six Months)

In accordance with the three step phase-in of rates, for the first six months a ¥-inch
residential water customer with average usage of 9,537 gallons per month experienced an increase of
$2.24, from the prior $18.64 to $20.88 (12.02 percent). For a 1-inch residential water customer with

average usage of 14,556 gallons per month, the monthly rate increase in the first step of the phase-in

6 DECISION NO. 72682




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

was $5.20, from the prior $31.56 to $36.77 (16.49 percent). The first step of the wastewater rate
phase-in for residential customers increased the monthly charge from the prior $27.20 to $33.05, or
$5.85 (21.51 percent).

b. Step Two Rate Impact (Following Six Months)

In the second phase (between months 7 and 12), a %-inch residential water customer with
average usage of 9,537 gallons per month experienced an additional increase of $2.74, from the Step
1 rate of $20.88 to $23.62 (13.1 percent over Step 1). For a 1-inch residential water customer with
average usage of 14,556 gallons per month, the additional monthly rate increase was $4.76, from the
Step 1 rate of $36.77 to $41.53 (12.9 percent over Step 1). The second step of the wastewater rate
phase-in for residential customers increased the monthly charge from the Step 1 rate of $33.05 to
36.02, or an additional $2.97 (9.0 percent over Phase 1).

c. Step Three Rate Impact (After One Year)

In the third step (after 12 months), a %-inch residential water customer with average usage of
9,537 gallons per month will experience an additional increase of $2.67, from the Step 2 rate of
$23.62 to $26.29 (11.3 percent over Step 2). For a 1-inch residential water customer with average
usage of 14,556 gallons per month, the additional monthly rate increase will be $4.67, from the Step
2 rate of $41.53 to $46.20 (11.2 percent over Step 2). The third step of the wastewater rate phase-in
for residential customers will increase the monthly charge from the Step 2 rate of $36.02 to 38.99, or
$2.97 (8.2 percent over Step 2).

5. Decision No. 72026 also found that, with the exception of LPSCO’s initial draft
recommendation, the various phase-in proposals were presented through final schedules and post-
hearing briefs and, as a result, there was no opportunity to develop the record fully regarding how a
phase-in surcharge mechanism would be implemented to enable the Company to recover the deferred
revenues and carrying charges during the first two stages of the phase-in. Therefore, the Commission
deferred consideration of the phase-in surcharge mechanism to Phase 2 of the proceeding. (/d. at 74.)

6. In his Phase 2 direct testimony, Mr. Sorenson stated that LPSCO proposed to recover
the deferred revenues and carrying charges through implementation of a surcharge of 10.98 percent

for water service and 8.46 percent for wastewater service. (Ex. A-1, at 1.) He indicated that the

7 DECISION NO. 72682




O 0 N N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

surcharge was calculated assuming that the deferred revenues would be collected over an 18-month
period, and applying the weighted average cost of capital (7.72 percent) determined by the
Commission in Decision No. 72026. Mr. Sorenson explained that because the proposed surcharge
would be applied as a percentage of customers’ monthly bills, customers with higher bills would
experience higher surcharges. As an example, he stated that a 5/8-inch meter residential customer
with an average monthly bill would pay a surcharge of $1.80 ($16.37 x 10.98 percent), and a
residential wastewater customer with a monthly bill of $38.99 would pay a surcharge of $3.30
($38.99 x 8.46 percent). (Id. at 2.) The surcharge calculations and sample residential bill impacts for
water and wastewater customers are attached hereto as “Exhibit B.”

7. Mr. Sorenson testified that through April 30, 2011, LPSCO had deferred revenues of
over $1.1 million due to the phase-in. He indicated that if the amount to be collected due to the
phase-in is recovered sooner than the 18-month estimate, the surcharge would terminate early; and,
conversely, the surcharge would continue longer than 18 months if all of the deferred revenue had not
been collected during that period. (/d. at 3.)

8. Both Staff and RUCO agree with the Company’s proposed surcharge mechanism. (Ex.
S-2, at 2-3; Ex. R-1, at 4-5.) RUCO witness Rigsby testified that an 18-month recovery period for
the deferred phase-in revenues “is reasonable and mitigates the possibility of intergenerational
inequities ... to insure that those who were connected to the systems during the phase-in pay for their
share of foregone revenues through the surcharge and those who were not on the system when the
phase-in began pay as little as possible.” (Ex. R-1, at 4-5.)

9. We find that LPSCO’s proposed surcharge mechanism, to recover deferred revenues
and carrying charges associated with implementation of the rate phase-in ordered by Decision No.
72026, is reasonable and should be approved. In accordance with the Company’s proposal, LPSCO
should reconcile the collection of the surcharge amounts with the total amount to be collected, after

12 months.*

* This 12-month reconciliation should be filed in this docket and served on all parties. In addition, upon collection of the
deferred revenues, and within 30 days after termination of the surcharge, LPSCO should docket and serve on all parties a
final accounting of surcharge revenues.

8 DECISION NO. 72682




NoRENe S I )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

Hook-Up Fee Tariff

10.  LPSCO currently has in place a HUF tariff for its wastewater division of $2,400 per
equivalent residential unit (“ERU”)® but does not currently have a HUF for its water division. The
Company is requesting to change the wastewater HUF to collect $1,800 per ERU. (Ex. A-1, at 4.)
The Company is also seeking to implement a water HUF of $1,800 for a 5/8-inch meter, $2,700 for a
¥,-inch meter, and $4,500 for a 1-inch meter. (/d.)®

11.  According to LPSCO’s proposed tariffs, the purpose of the water HUF is to “equitably
apportion the costs of constructing additional off-site facilities necessary to provide water production,
delivery, storage and pressure among all new service connections.” (Id. at Attach. 2.) The purpose of
the wastewater HUF is to “equitably apportion the costs of constructing additional off-site facilities
necessary to provide wastewater treatment and disposal facilities among all new service laterals.” (/d.
at Attach. 3.) The water and wastewater HUFs would be one-time charges applied only to prospective
new connections. (Id.)

12.  Mr. Sorenson testified that in developing the amounts of the proposed HUFs, the
Company considered the desire to keep customer rates within a reasonable range, based on the
historical costs of plant per customer for water and sewer service on LPSCQO’s system and the
estimated costs for increased capacity and off-site facilities for new service connections. (Ex. A-1, at
4.) According to Mr. Sorenson, LPSCO also considered fairness to customers, and attempted to
assign to each customer within a class responsibility for approximately the same amount of utility
investment dedicated to its needs. (/d.) Finally, Mr. Sorenson claims that, in setting the proposed
HUF amounts, LPSCO attempted to maintain a reasonable balance in its capital structure between
contributions in aid of construction (“CIAC”), advances in aid of construction (“AIAC”), debt, and
equity. (/d. at 5.)

“Active Adult” Communities

13.  Mr. Sorenson explained that LPSCO is proposing to include in both the water and

wastewater HUFs a separate tier for “Active Adult” communities that have age-restricted zoning

* ERU is a unit of measure that is used to equate non-residential or multi-family residential water usage to a specific
number of single family residences.
® LPSCO’s proposed water and wastewater HUF tariffs are attached hereto as “Exhibit C” and “Exhibit D,” respectively.

9 DECISION NO. 72682




O o0 3 A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

and/or CCRs that provide for age-restricted living. He indicated that the Company worked with
PebbleCreek to develop lower HUF amounts for such communities to recognize the differences
between a typical single family home and an individual dwelling in an active adult community. (/d.)

14.  PebbleCreek filed the testimony of Steven Soriano to explain the characteristics of the
PebbleCreek development and the distinctions that exist between that community and typical single
family developments. (Ex. P-1.) Mr. Soriano stated that PebbleCreek includes more than 4,000
homes currently and is expected to have more than 6,000 homes at build-out. He indicated that the
age restrictions require at least one resident to be 50 years of age or older, and no residents younger
than 19 years old. He added that most of the homes are occupied by two or fewer people. (Id. at 2.)

15.  LPSCO’s current wastewater HUF of $2,450 is based on an ERU of 320 gallons per
day, which assumes 100 gallons of sewage per person multiplied by an average of 3.2 residents per
home. (/d. at 3.) Mr. Soriano claims that because communities like PebbleCreek have far fewer
residents than an average home (typically less than 2 per home), active adult communities effectively
subsidize conventional housing developments because the active adult developments typically
produce far less wastewater (based on an average of 1.9 residents for active adult homes and 3.2
residents for other single family homes). (Id.) As a result, Mr. Sorriano contends that the proposed
active adult tier, which would require those developments to pay wastewater HUFs that are 59.44
percent of other residential HUFs, are justified because the active adult households have a wastewater
design capacity that is 59.38 percent of that for regular single family homes. (/d. at 4.)

16.  On the water side, Mr. Soriano similarly claims that a lower HUF is justified for active
adult communities due to a lesser number of residents per household on average than typical single
family homes. He stated that the current Liberty Development Guide requires water systems to be
designed for conventional single family homes based on a standard of 150 gallons per day and an
average of 3.2 people per dwelling unit (average of 480 gallons per day). However, because active
adult communities have an average of 1.9 people per residence, Mr. Soriano indicates that setting the
water HUF at two-thirds of the rate applied to conventional homes is justified. (/d. at 3-4.)

17.  No party disputed the evidence presented by LPSCO and PebbleCreek on this issue

and we believe it is reasonable to recognize the lower design capacity demands of active adult

10 DECISION NO. /2682




o R I T @)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

communities in LPSCO’s service area, based on the specific facts and circumstances presented in this
case. We therefore find the proposed active adult tier in LPSCO’s HUFs to be reasonable.

Westcor

18.  Westcor is in the process of developing a project known as Estrella Falls, a 330-acre
master planned, mixed use development, north of Interstate 10 between PebbleCreek Parkway and
Bullard Avenue in the City of Goodyear. According to Westcor witness Garrett Newland, 300 acres
of the 330-acre development are located north of McDowell Road in LPSCO’s water and wastewater
service territory.” (Ex. W-1, at 2-3.) Although most of the residential property has already been
developed, the commercial parcels are being developed in phases. Phase I is a portion of a 66-acre
“power center”’ that opened in 2008. Phase II will include the remainder of the power center as well
as a regional mall that is expected to open in 2014 or 2015. (/d. at 3.)

19.  In 2001, Westcor and LPSCO entered into four master agreements regarding the off-
site facilities that would need to be constructed to serve the Estrella Falls development, and the
amount of contributions and advances Westcor would be required to pay for those facilities. Westcor
and LPSCO have since entered into a number of line extension agreements consistent with the prior
agreements. (Id. at 4-5.)

20. In 2008, Westcor filed a complaint against LPSCO (Docket No. SW-01428A-08-
0234) regarding one of the four master agreements, the Commercial Wastewater Agreement, due to a
disagreement between the parties as to the amount due by Westcor to secure wastewater capacity for
Phase II of the Estrella Falls development. LPSCO and Westcor eventually reached an agreement on
the amount due under the master agreement, and the Commission approved that amount ($4,844,623)
as a reasonable compromise of the allocation of funding between Westcor and LPSCO for Phase II of
Estrella Falls.® In that Decision, the Commission limited the AIAC refund amount to $710,248,
thereby requiring that the amount to be recorded by LPSCO as CIAC under the agreement would be
no less than $4,134,375. (Id. at 13.) Westcor tendered the $4,844,623 due under the agreement to
LPSCO on November 3, 2008. (Ex. W-1, at 5.)

’ The City of Goodyear will provide service to the remaining 30 acres of the development.
§ Decision No. 70563 (October 23, 2008), at 11-12.

11 DECISION NO. 72682




Ne RN T )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

21.  In this Phase 2 proceeding, LPSCO and Westcor agreed that Westcor should not be
subject to the HUFs that LPSCO is proposing, due to the significant off-site facilities investment
previously advanced or contributed by Westcor under the Estrella Falls master agreements. (Ex. W-1,
at 5; Ex. A-2, at 2.) Westcor requests that the Commission make clear in this Decision that LPSCO’s
proposed HUFs should not require Westcor to pay LPSCO any additional funds for off-site facilities
within the Estrella Falls Master Plan area. No other party opposed the agreement between LPSCO
and Westcor.

22.  We agree that the facilities and payments advanced and contributed by \{estcorQ for
water and wastewater off-site facilities and infrastructure for the Estrella Falls developméht should
not require Westcor to be responsible for additional payments that would otherwise apply under the
HUFs proposed by LPSCO in this case.

23.  We wish to reiterate that, as stated in Decision No. 70563, the findings regarding
facilities advanced or contributed by Westcor “may not be considered a precedent in any future
proceedings before this Commission and in no way constitutes a finding that any of the wastewater
facilities constructed to serve the Estrella Falls project are deemed reasonable or prudent. Rather, the
prudence of those facilities, for purposes of inclusion in rate base, is specifically reserved for
consideration in a future rate case.” (Decision No. 70563, at 12-13.) Although Decision No. 70563
addressed only the commercial wastewater facilities that were disputed in that case, the same
qualification is applicable equally to other water and wastewater facilities advanced or contributed for
the Estrella Falls development and have not previously addressed in a rate case.

Future Ratemaking Treatment for HUFs Recorded as CIAC

24.  No party, including RUCO, opposes LPSCO’s proposed implementation of water and
wastewater HUF's to be used for construction of off-site facilities needed to serve new customers on
its system.'® (See Ex. R-1, at 6.) Nor does any party oppose the requirement that amounts collected

under the HUF tariffs must be recorded by LPSCO as CIAC. (Tr. 104.) Rather, the single narrow

® As indicated above, “Westcor” refers jointly to both Westcor/Goodyear L.L.C. and Globe Land Investors, L.L.C.
' Neither PebbleCreek nor Westcor took a position on this issue.

12 DECISION NO. 72682




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

disputed issue in this Phase 2 proceeding is related to the future ratemaking treatment to be accorded
to HUFs received by LPSCO that are recorded as CIAC.
25. Section IV(B) of LPSCO’s proposed water and wastewater HUF tariffs contain the

following identical language:

(B)  Use of Off-Site Facilities Hook-up Fee: Off-site facilities hook-up
fees may only be used to pay for capital items of Off-site Facilities,
or for repayment of loans obtained to fund the cost of installation
of off-site facilities. Off-site hook-up fees shall not be used to
cover repairs, maintenance, or operational costs. The Company
shall record amounts collected under the tariff as CIAC; however,
such amounts shall not be deducted from rate base until such
amounts have been expended for plant. (emphasis added.)

. 26. In a recent case involving one of LPSCO’s affiliate companies, Bella Vista Water
Company (“Bella Vista”), we agreed with Staff that HUFs received by Bella Vista should be recorded
as CIAC, but that those amounts should not be deducted from the company’s rate base until they were
expended for plant.11 In that decision, we directed Bella Vista to include in its HUF tariff the exact
language that is set forth in the last sentence of section IV(B) of LPSCO’s proposed HUF tariffs in
this case (i.e., “The Company shall record amounts collected under the tariff as CIAC; however, such
amounts shall not be deducted from rate base until such amounts have been expended for plant.”)
(1d.)

27.  In addition to the language cited above regarding the limitation on use of HUF funds
(Sec. IV(B)), the proposed tariffs would also require LPSCO to place those funds in an interest

bearing account. (Sec. IV(H).) The water HUF tariff contains the following language:

(H)  Use of Off-Site Hook-Up Fees Received: All funds collected by
the Company as off-site hook-up fees shall be deposited into a separate
interest bearing trust account and used solely for the purposes of paying
for the costs of installation of off-site facilities, including repayment of
loans obtained for the installation of off-site facilities that will benefit the
entire water system. (/d.)

The wastewater HUF tariff contains the following, nearly identical language in Section IV(H):

I Decision No. 72251 (April 7, 2011), at 47.

13 DECISION NO. 72682




NN e B W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

N

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

(H)  Use of Off-Site Hook-Up Fees Received: All funds collected by
the Company as off-site facilities hook-up fees shall be deposited into a
separate account and bear interest and shall be used solely for the purposes
of paying for the costs of installation of off-site facilities, including
repayment of loans obtained for the installation of off-site facilities.

28.  LPSCO’s proposed HUF tariffs would also impose annual reporting requirements on
LPSCO regarding the amount of funds collected and spent, as well as other information. The
following identical language is set forth in Section IV(L) of the water HUF tariff and in Section
IV(K) of the wastewater HUF tariff:

Status Report Requirements to the Commission: The Company shall
submit a calendar year Off-Site Hook-Up Fee status report each January to
Docket Control for the prior twelve (12) month period, beginning January
2012, until the hook-up fee tariff is no longer in effect. This status report
shall contain a list of all customers that have paid the hook-up fee tariff,
the amount each has paid, the physical location/address of the property in
respect of which such fee was paid, the amount of money spent from the
account, the amount of interest earned on the funds within the tariff
account, and a list of all facilities that have been installed with the tariff
funds during the 12 month period.

29.  As set forth in these various provisions of the proposed HUF tariffs, once approved,
LPSCO would be obligated to, among other things: record HUFs collected under the tariff as CIAC
upon receipt of the funds; deposit all HUFs collected in a separate interest-bearing trust account that
may be used only for off-site facilities, or repayment of loans used to construct off-site facilities; and
submit an annual status report to the Commission with detailed information regarding the amount and
source of HUFs collected and spent, as well as the location and description of the plant built with
those funds. Although RUCO stated various concerns regarding the proposed tariffs, its primary
objection is directed at the provision that would not require unexpended HUF CIAC to be deducted
from rate base. All other parties support, or do not object to, the proposed HUF tariffs.

RUCQ’s Position

30.  Despite the Commission’s approval of the tariff language cited above in the Bella
Vista case, RUCO opposes LPSCO’s proposal to include the same language in its HUF tariffs in this
proceeding. RUCQO raises the following arguments in opposition to LPSCQO’s proposal: 1) HUF
proceeds are CIAC and the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”)

14 DECISION NO. 72682




2N

~ O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

Uniform System of Accounts (“USOA”) and the Commission’s rules require that CIAC be deducted
from rate base; 2) LPSCO’s proposed HUF tariffs are inconsistent with Commission precedent; 3)
approval of the proposed HUF tariffs would represent poor public policy; 4) denial of the proposed
HUF tariffs would not harm the Company; and 5) LPSCO has the ability to control the timing of rate
applications to avoid any negative impact.

31.  In support of its first argument, RUCO cites to section 271.A.1. of the NARUC
USOA, which describes CIAC as follows:

271. Contributions in Aid of Construction

A. This account shall include:

1. Any amount or item of money, services or property received by a
utility, from any person or governmental agency, any portion of
which is provided at no cost to the utility, which represents an
addition or transfer to the capital of the utility, and which is
utilized to offset the acquisition, improvement or construction
costs of the utility’s property, facilities, or equipment used to
provide utility services to the public.

RUCO contends that although LPSCO has agreed that HUF proceeds must be recorded as CIAC, the
failure to deduct the HUF CIAC until corresponding plant is built would be inconsistent with
NARUC requirements as well Commission rules. RUCO cites to Staff testimony and a Staff exhibit
introduced during the Bella Vista hearing, claiming that Staff supported RUCO’s position in that case
on the basis that the NARUC USOA and a Rate Case and Audit Manual by the NARUC Staff
Subcommittee on Accounting and Finance requires that CIAC be deducted from rate base. (Ex. R-2;
RUCO Brief, at 4.) RUCO witness William Rigsby stated that CIAC from HUFs should be deducted
from rate base, regardless of when plant is built with those funds, because the Company would still
have use of the funds prior to plant being built and the Company could move the monies into other
accounts or use the funds for other purposes. (Ex. R-1, at 10.)

32. RUCO also argues that, prior to Decision No. 72251 in the Bella Vista case, the

Commission had rejected the argument that CIAC should not be deducted from rate base until plant

15 DECISION NO. 72682




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

was built with the CIAC funds.'> RUCO asserts that LPSCO has not made a compelling argument
that would justify departing from the Commission’s decisions in those prior cases.

33.  RUCO next claims that adopting the disputed language in LPSCQ’s proposed HUF
tariffs would result in poor public policy. RUCO cited the testimony presented by the Staff witness
in the Bella Vista case to support RUCO’s assertion that failing to deduct CIAC from rate base would
create audit problems for Staff and RUCO because they would have to “chase the CIAC.” (RUCO
Brief, at 6-7.) Mr. Rigsby reiterated this concern at the hearing, stating that “[t]his is just one more
item that an auditor is going to have to verify.” (Tr. 83.) RUCO argues that the tariff change
approved in the Bella Vista case is less structured than for typical adjustor mechanisms, which
require reporting obligations. Mr. Rigsby also expressed a concern that, despite language in the
proposed HUF tariff that would place restrictions on use of the HUF funds, the Company could
decide to violate its tariffs and “move funds in and out of the account.” (Tr. 81.) RUCO contends
that absent sufficient safeguards, the Commission should not follow the HUF CIAC policy adopted in
the Bella Vista proceeding.

34. RUCO also asserts that denial of the disputed HUF language would not harm LPSCO
because the Company would eventually be made whole. Mr. Rigsby testified that requiring HUF
CIAC to be treated as a deduction to rate base, without consideration of whether plant had been built,
is simply a timing issue and allows ratepayers to receive an up-front benefit while the Company
could potentially continue to earn a return between rate cases on plant that has been fully amortized
or depreciated. (Tr. 74-75.)

35. Finally, RUCO asserts that because the Company controls the timing of its rate
application filings, it could time the application to avoid recording CIAC before the associated plant
is constructed. (Ex. R-1, at 12.) RUCO points to the $4.8 million payment received from Westcor
pursuant to settlement of the complaint case as an example. In that case, the funds received from
Westcor were placed in an escrow account and not taken by LPSCO until shortly after the Phase 1

decision in this docket (Decision No. 72026) was issued. (Tr. 18-20.) RUCO concludes that the

2 RUCO cites UNS Gas, Inc., Decision No. 70011 (November 27, 2007); UNS Electric, Inc., Decision No. 70360 (May
27, 2008); and H20, Inc., Decision No. 71414 (December &, 2009), to support its position.

16 DECISION NO. 72682




[ T N VS B

O 0 a0 A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

Commission should treat the Bella Vista decision only as a “test case” to examine how well Staff and
the utility are able to track the unexpended HUFs, rather than following the Bella Vista decision in
this case.

LPSCQO’s Position

36.  LPSCO disagrees with RUCO’s assertion that the Company will have “control” over
the HUF funds because, pursuant to the proposed tariff, LPSCO would be required to maintain the
funds in a “separate, interest-bearing trust account and used solely for the purposes of paying for the
costs of installation of off-site facilities...” (Ex. A-1, Attachs. 2 and 3, at Sec. IV(H).) LPSCO argues
that it would not have the ability to use the HUF funds for any purpose other than designated
facilities construction and, as such, would have no ability to transfer funds between accounts for the
Company’s benefit.

37. The Company also disputes RUCO’s assertion that the proposed HUF tariff would
result in an overburdened Staff being unable to effectively track the HUF funds. LPSCO claims that
the monitoring and enforcement issue is present with every tariff, including HUF tariffs that do not
have the disputed language. LPSCO points out that the Company will be required to make annual
filings regarding the collected HUFs, including specific information about customers paying the fees,
the amounts paid, location of the property for the which the HUFs are to be used, interest earned, and
a list of facilities built with the HUFs. (/d., Attach. 2 at Sec. IV(L) and Attach. 3 at Sec. IV(K).)

38.  LPSCO contends that the Commission should not assume, as RUCO implies, that the
Company will violate its tariffs in order to gain an advantage over ratepayers. Finally, the Company
states that it is the Commission that determines what is in the public interest, and the Commission has
previously determined that the disputed language satisfies the concerns expressed by Staff in prior
cases. LPSCO therefore requests that the Commission approve the proposed HUF tariffs consistent
with the findings made in Decision No. 72251 for Bella Vista.

Discussion and Resolution

39. We find that LPSCO’s proposed water and wastewater HUF tariffs should be

approved in the form set forth in attached Exhibits C and D. We believe that the tariffs satisfy the

17 DECISION NO. 72682




B RS

o 0 9 Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

public interest with the inclusion of specific and detailed restrictions regarding the use of the HUF
funds collected by LPSCO, as well as the annual reporting requirements contained in the tariffs.

40.  The decision to approve the HUF tariffs proposed by LPSCO is consistent with our
conclusion in the Bella Vista case, in which we approved a HUF tariff with language identical to that
contained in LPSCO’s tariffs. That language, which requires HUF monies received by Bella Vista to
be recorded as CIAC when received, but, for ratemaking purposes, not to be deducted from rate base
until they are expended for plant, is consistent with both the letter and the spirit of the NARUC
accounting rules and the Commission’s rate filing rules. The proposed LPSCO tariff affirmatively
requires the Company to record HUF funds as CIAC upon receipt, thereby satisfying concerns that
Staff expressed in prior cases that not treating HUF funds as CIAC when received could be
inconsistent with the NARUC USOA. Section 271 of the NARUC USOA provides that a company’s
CIAC account should include money, services or property received at no cost to the utility, and which
are used to offset the acquisition, improvement or construction costs of the utility’s property,
facilities, or equipment used to provide utility services to the public. Since there is no dispute that
HUF funds received by LPSCO will be recorded upon receipt as CIAC, the treatment required by the
tariff is in accord with the NARUC USOA. Further, Section 271 contemplates that the purpose of
requiring CIAC to be recorded in a separate account is to ensure that the HUF funds are “used to
offset the acquisition, improvement or construction costs” of facilities used to serve customers, a clear
indication that a matching of the cost-free funds received, with plant actually constructed, is intended.
RUCO witness Rigsby agreed that valid arguments could be made that the proposed treatment of
HUF CIAC is consistent with the underlying intent of Section 271, which is to prevent a company
from earning a return on plant built or acquired with non-investor supplied funds. (Tr. 74-78.)

41. With respect to the Commission’s rules, RUCO asserts that A.A.C. R14-2-103,
Appendix B, requires that all CIAC on hand must be deducted from a company’s rate base regardless
of whether plant has been built with the CIAC funds. In fact, Appendix B (as well as all of the other
schedules attached to R14-2-103), is clearly marked as “ILLUSTRATIVE SCHEDULE FORMAT”
thereby indicating that it is intended to be used by rate applicants as a guideline rather than an explicit

dictate. Even if the sample schedules were interpreted as mandatory, unalterable requirements,

18 DECISIONNO. 12682




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

nothing in the Commission’s rules, or in Appendix B itself, requires that the Commission must
deduct CIAC from rate base if corresponding plant has not been constructed during the test year.
Indeed, as discussed above, the underlying rationale for deducting CIAC from rate base (to ensure
that a company does not earn a return on plant built with non-investor supplied funds) would be
undermined if the plant to be constructed with those funds has not yet been built — assuming, as is the
case here, sufficient safeguards are in place that restrict the company from using the unexpended
CIAC for other purposes.

42.  Another overriding concern expressed by Mr. Rigsby is that tracking plant built with
CIAC would be more difficult, and would impose an onerous burden on Staff and RUCO. (Tr. 80-81,
83, 88.) As described above, the Company’s proposed tariff would require LPSCO to submit, on an
annual basis, detailed descriptions of monies received and disbursed pursuant to the HUF tariffs,
thereby satisfying the concerns Staff had raised in prior cases. We believe the mechanisms
established in LPSCO’s proposed HUF tariffs may actually provide Staff and intervenors with an
easier auditing device than currently exists, by requiring the separation of HUF funds into a separate,
interest-bearing account, and by requiring the ongoing disclosure of HUF transactions.

43.  RUCO also stated its concern that LPSCO could simply ignore its tariffs and use the
money for purposes other than building off-site facilities, as required by the HUF tariffs. Mr. Rigsby
referred to the tariff restrictions as “self-imposed” by the Company, and suggested that because
LPSCO would maintain “control” over the CIAC trust account, it could violate the tariffs and “move
funds in and out of the account.” (Tr. 81.) He conceded that LPSCO would violate its tariffs if it used
funds from the restricted account for non-permissible purposes, but suggested the Company would
only be subject to disallowances or penalties for such a violation if “it gets caught.” (Tr. 87.) We do
not find it appropriate or useful to assume, without any basis, that a company would willingly and
knowingly violate its tariffs in the manner that RUCO suggests. If LPSCO, or any other company,
were to do so, it would potentially be subject to penalties, disallowances, and other remedial action
that the Commission deems appropriate under the circumstances. There is no indication in the record
that LPSCO would attempt to manipulate its HUF fund account and we therefore find RUCO’s

argument on this issue to be unsubstantiated and without merit.

19 DECISION NO. __ 72682




W

~N &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

44.  We believe that the HUF tariffs attached hereto are reasonable and in the public
interest based on a consideration of the entirety of the record, including, but not limited to, the
requirements detailed above that obligate the Company to: record HUFs collected under the tariff as
CIAC upon receipt of the funds; deposit all HUFs collected in a separate interest-bearing trust
account that may be used only for off-site facilities, or repayment of loans used to construct off-site
facilities (as long as the off-site facilities financed by such loans have not been included in rate base
and reflected in rates prior to use of the CIAC for loan repayment); and submit an annual status report
to the Commission with detailed information regarding the amount and source of HUFs collected and
spent, as well as the location and description of the plant built with those funds. With these
safeguards, LPSCO’s proposed water and wastewater HUF tariffs should be approved.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. LPSCO is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the
Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250, 40-251, and 40-361.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over LPSCO and the subject matter contained in the
Company’s application.

3. The rates, charges and conditions of service established herein are just and reasonable
and in the public interest.

4. Notice of the application was given in accordance with the law.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Litchfield Park Service Company is hereby authorized
and directed to file with the Commission, on or before November 30, 2011, revised schedules of rates
and charges consistent with the discussion herein, as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised schedules of rates and charges shall be effective
for all service rendered on and after December 1, 2011.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the phase-in surcharge is approved as discussed
hereinabove, in accordance with the calculations contained in attached Exhibit B.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Litchfield Park Service Company shall notify its customers

of the revised schedules of rates and charges, and phase-in surcharge, authorized herein by means of

20 DECISION NO. 12682




[SS IR N

W

O 0 N &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing, or by separate mailing, in a form acceptable to Staff.
The notice shall include a description of the final step of the phase-in plan, as well as the phase-in
surcharge.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Litchfield Park Service Company shall reconcile the
collection of the surcharge amounts with the total amount to be collected, after 12 months. The 12-
month reconciliation shall be filed with Docket Control as a compliance item in this docket, within 30
days thereafter, and served on all parties. In addition, upon full collection of the deferred revenues,
and within 30 days after termination of the surcharge, Litchfield Park Service Company shall file
with Docket Control as a compliance item in this docket, and serve on all parties, a final accounting
of surcharge revenues.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Westcor/Goodyear L.L.C. and Globe Land Investors,
L.L.C., shall not be required to pay any additional amounts that would otherwise apply under the
HUF tariffs approved in this case due to the facilities and payments previously advanced and
contributed by Westcor/Goodyear L.L.C. and Globe Land Investors, L.L.C., for water and

wastewater off-site facilities and infrastructure for the Estrella Falls development.

21 DECISION NO. /2682




O 00 NN

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Litchfield Park Service Company’s water and wastewater
Hook-Up Fee tariffs, attached hereto as Exhibits C and D, respectively, are hereby approved, as
discussed hereinabove, subject to filing of final conforming tariffs, by November 30, 2011, in a final
form acceptable to Staff. The tariffs shall Be effective for HUF funds received on or after December
1,2011.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

o ys

V COMMISSIONER

EXCUSED |
COMM. NEWMAN N )

D Mgl e A
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, ERNEST G. JOHNSON,
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Comm1ss1on
have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,

this /7 day of _ g/fovernyfer ,2011.

/,/0 S

ERNEST G. JOHNSON
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT

DISSENT

22 DECISION NO. 72682




SERVICE LIST FOR:
DOCKET NOS.:

LITCHFIELD PARK SERVICE COMPANY
SW-01482A-09-103, W-01472A-09-0104, W-01472A-

09-0116 and W-01472A-09-0120

Jay L. Shapiro

Todd C. Wiley

FENNEMORE CRAIG, PC

3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Attorneys for Litchfield Park Service Co.

Michelle Wood

RUCO

1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Peter M. Gerstman

Executive Vice-President, General Counsel
Robson Communities

9532 East Riggs Road

Sun Lakes, AZ 85248

Martin A. Aronson

Robert J. Moon

MORRILL & ARONSON, PLC

One East Camelback Road, Suite 340

Phoenix, AZ 85012

Attorneys for Pebblecreek Properties
Limited Partnership

William P. Sullivan

Larry K. Udall

CURTIS GOODWIN SULLIVAN
UDALL & SCHWAB, P.L.C.

501 East Thomas Rd

Phoenix, AZ 85012-3205

Attorneys for City of Litchfield Park

Chad and Jessica Robinson
15629 W. Meadowbrook Ave
Goodyear, AZ 85395

Craig A. Marks

CRAIG A. MARKS, PLC

10645 North Tatum Blvd., Suite 200-676

Phoenix, AZ 85028

Attorney for Westcor/Goodyear LLC
and Globe Land Investors, LLC

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

23

Steve Olea, Director

Utilities Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

DECISION NO. 72682




EXHIBIT A DOCKET NO. SW-014284-09-0103 ET AL.

Litchiieid Park Service Cornpany . . Rate Design Page 10f3
Docket Nos. W-01427A-09-0104, SW-01428A-09-0103, et al. .
Test Year Ended September 31, 2008

WATER DIVISION RATE DESIGN 100 PERCENT PHASE IN

Present Company Recommended
Rates Proposed Order
Monthiy Usage Charoe
5/8 x3/4" Meter - All Classes $ 6.75 3 10.20 $ 10.20
34" Mieter - All Classes © 83D 19.00 10.20
1" Meter - Residential 14.60 3167 22.95
1" Mater - All Classes 14.50 3167 25.50
1%" Meter - All Classes 28.60 ) 69.87 51.00
2" Meter - All Classes 56.50 111.47 81.80
3" Meter - All Classes NT NT 163.20
4" Meter - All Classes 132.00 348.33 ' 255.00
&" Meter - All Classes NT NT 510.00
8" Meter - Bulk Resale Onily 225.00 501.00 501.00
8" Meter - All Classes 225.00 £01.00 841,50
10" Meter - All Classes 330.00 860.00 1,173.00
12" Mater - All Classes but imigation 450.00 - 1,500.00 2,183.00
12" Meter - imigation 450.00 960.00 2,193.00
Construction Water - Hydrams 100.00 By Meter Size . -
Commodity Rates
5/8 x3/4™ Meter (Residential}
0 to 5,000 Galions $ 0.87
Over 5,000 Galions $ 1.32
0 to 3,000 Gallons $ 125
3,001 10 10,000 Gallons $ 1.80
Over 10,000 Gallons $ 2.40
0 1o 3,000 Gallons 3 1.00
3,001 to 9,000 gallons $ 1.91
Over 9,000 galions $ 3.03
3/4" Meter (Residential)
0 to 5,000 Gallons $ 0.87
Over 5,000 Gallons $ 1.32
0 to 15,000 Gallons $ 1.90
15,001 1o 50,000 Gailons $ 245
Over 50,000 Gallons $ 3.05
0 to 3,000 Gallons $ 1.00
3,001 to 8,000 galions $ 1.81
Over 8,000 galions $ 3.03
1" Meter (Residentiaf)
0 to 5,000 Gallons $ 0.87
Over 5,000 Gallons $ 1.32
0 to 15,000 Gallons $ 1.80
15,001 {0 100,000 Gallons $ 245
Over 100,000 Gallons $ 3.05
0 to 5,000 Gallons $ 1.00
5,001 to 20,000 galions $ 1.91
Over 20,000 galions $ 3.03
5/8 x3/4" and 3/4* Meter  (Commercial, Industrial, rrigation)
0 to 5,000 Gallons : $ 0.87
Over 5,000 Galions $ 1.32
0 to 3,000 Gallons $ 1.25
3,001 to 10,000 Gallons $ 1.80
Over 10,000 Gallons $ 2.40
0 to 9,000 gallons i ' $ 1.91
Over 9,000 galions $ 3.03
1" Meter (Commercial, Industrial, Irigation)
0 to 5,000 Galions $ 0.87
Over 5,000 Gallons ' $ 1.32 .
0 to 15,000 Galions : $ 1.0
15,001 to 100,000 Galions $ 2.45
Over 100,000 Gallons $ 3.30
0 to 20,000 gallons $ 1.91
Over 20,000 galions - : $ 303

0. 72682

DECISION N



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

Litchiield Park Service Company Rate Design . Page 20f3
Docket Nos. W-01427A-09-0104, SW-01428A-08-0103, ef al. .
Tesl Year Ended September 31, 2008

WATER DIVISION RATE DESIGN 100 PERCENT PHASE IN

Present Company. Recommended
Rates Proposed Order
1%" Meter (Residential, Commercial, Industrial, irrigation) :
0 to 5,000 Gallons $ 0.87
Over 5,000 Galions ] $ 1.32
0 to 50,000 Galions o $ 275
Over 80,000 Gailons S 347
0 to 40,000 pallons . $ 1.21
Over 40,000 galions $ 3.03
2" Meter (Residential, Commercial, indusirial, irigation)
0 to 5,000 Gallons $ 087
Over 5,000 Gallons 5 1.32 )
0 to 140,000 Gallons . $ 2.75
Over 140,000 Galions $ 347
0 to 60,000 gatlons : § 1.91
Over 60,000 gallons $ 3.03
3" Meter (Residential, Commercial, industrial, Yrigation)
0 to 120,000 gallons NT $ 181
Over 120,000 galions NT - NT $ 3.03
4" Meter (Residential, Coramercial, industrial, Irﬁgaticn)
0 to 5,000 Galions § 0.87
Over 5,000 Gallons $ 1.32
0 to 180,000 gallons $ 2.75 ' . $ 1.91
Over 180,000 gallons $ 3.47 3 3.03
6" Meter " (Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Irrigation)
0 to 360,000 gallons - NT NT $ 1.91
Over 360,000 gallons NT NT $ 3.03
8" Meter {Residential, Commereial, industrial, imigation)
¢ to 5,000 Gallons $ 0.87
Over 5,000 Gallons o $ 1.32 .
0 to 650,000 gallons $ 275 $ 1.91
Over 650,000 gations $ 3.47 $ 3.03
8" Meter (Bulk resale only) _
All Galions NT . 1 1.50 $ 1.50
10" Meter {Residential, Commercial, tn&ustrial, trrigation)
0 to 5,000 Galions $ 0.87
Over 5,000 Gallons $ 1.32
0 to 840,000 galions $ 275 ’ $ 1.81
Over 940,000 galions : $ 347 3.03
12" Meter (Resideptial, Commercial, industrial, Irrigation)
0 to 5,000 Galions $ 0.87
Over 5,000 Galions $ 1.32
0 to 1,248,000 Gallons $ 275
Over 1,248,000 Galions $ 3.47
© to 1,200,000 gallons $ 1.91
Over 1,200,000 galions $ 3.03
Construction Water )
All Gallons $ 250 $ 347 $ 303

72682

DECISION NO.




Lifchiield Park Service Company
Docket Nos, W-01427A-09-0104, SW-01428A-09-0103, et al.,
Test Year Ended Sepiember 31, 2008 .

Rate Design

DOCKET NO. SW-01428A~-09-0103 ET AL.

WATER DIVISION RATE DESIGN 100 PERCENT PHASE IN

Page 30f3

Recommended

Prasent Company
Rates Proposed Qrder
Service Line and Meater installation Charges Line Meter Total Line Meter Total Line Meter Total
5/8" x 3/4" Meter $ 300(% 385 $ 135 § 5201 % 385 $ 135 § 520
3/4* Meter 300 385 215 600 385 215 600
1" Meter 325 435 2585 680 435 255 690
1%" Meter 500 470 485 35 470 465 935
2" 675 - - - - - -
Over 2° At Cost - - - - - -
2" Turbine Meter NT 630 985 1,595 630 865 1,585
2" Compound Meter NT 630 1,690 2320 830 1,680 2,320
3" Turbine Meter NT 805 1470 2,275 805 1,470 2,275
3" Compound Meter NT 845 2,265 3,110 845 2,265 3,110
4" Turbine Meter NT{ 1,470 2,350 3520 1,170 2,350 3,520
4" Compound Meter NT| 1230 3245 4475| 1,230 3,245 4,475
6" Turbine Meter NT| 1,730 4,545 6275 1,730 4,545 6,275
6" Compound Meter NT| 1,770 6,280 8,050 1,770 6,2B0 8,050
. 8" & Larger NT| AtCost At Cost At Cost| At Cost At Cost At Cost
Service Charges _
Estabiishment (a) $  20.00 $ 20.00 $ 2000
Establishment (After Hours) (a) 40.00 40.00 40.00
Re-Establishment of Service (a) (b) (b) (b)
Reconnection (Regular Hours) (a) 50.00 50.00 50.00
Reconnection (After Hours) (a) 65.00 65.00 65.00
Meter Test (if comect) (¢ ) 25.00 25.00 25.00
Meter Re-Read (if correct) 5.00 5.00 5.00
NSF Check 25.00 25.00 25,00
Deferred Payment, Per Month 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%
Late Charge (d) (d) @)
Service Calls - Per Hour/After Hours (e) 40.00 40.00 40.00
Deposit Reguiremeant (6] 4] (1))
Deposit Interest 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
* Hydrant Meter Deposit:
5/8" x 314" Meter § 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 135.00
3/4" Meter 4,500.00 : 1,500.00 215.00
1" Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 258.00
1% Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 465.00
2" Turbine Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 965.00
2" Compound Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,680.00
3" Turbine Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,470.00
3" Compound Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,285.00
4" Turbine Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,350.00
4" Compound Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 3.245.00
6" Turbine Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 4,545.00
6" Compound Meter 1,500.00 1,500.00 6,280.00
8" & Larger NT At Cost At Cost
NT = No Tariff
{2) Service charges for customers taking both water and sewer service are not duplicative.
(b) Minimum charge times number of months disconnected.
(c) $25 plus cost of test.
(d) Greater of $5.00 or 1.5% of unpaid balance.
(e) No charge for service calls during normmal working hours.
(f} Per Ruie R14-2-403(B): Residentiat - two times the average bilt. Commercial - two and one-half times the average bill.
* Shall have a non-interest bearing deposit of the amount indicated, refundable in its entirety upon return of the meter in good condition
and payment of final bill.

DECISION NO. 72682 _



http://2.265.DE

DOCKET NO. SW-014284-09-0103 ET AL.

Litchfieid Park Service Company-
Dacket Nos. W-01427A-09-0104, SW-01428A-08-0103, et al.
Tes! Year Ended September 31, 2008

WASTEWATER DIVISION RATE DESIGN 100 PERCENT PHASE IN

Company Recommended
. Present Proposed . Order
Monthly Usage Charge ’ Full Rates

Residential - Per Unit / Month $ 27.20 . $ ’ 48.21 $ 38.99
Multipie Unit Service -~ Per Unit / Month v 25.25 4478 $ 38148
Small Comm. ! 46.00 81.54 $ 8583
Reguiar Domestic s 25,75 45.64 $  3BAH
Restaurants, Motels, Grocery, DC 2575 : 45,64 $ 389
Wig. Resort/ Room 25.25 44.76 $ 36.19
Wig. Resorl/ Main 1,000.00 1,772.50 $ 1,433.30
Element. School 680.00 1,205.30 $ 97464
Mid. & High School 80000 | 1,418.00 $ 1,945.64
Community College 1,240.00 2,197.8Q $ 177728
Effiuent Sales * : Market Market Market

+ Small commercial is a wastewater commercial customer that averages a maximum of 10,000 galions of
walter usage per month.

2 Reguiar D ficis a tewater c 2reial cust that averages a minimum of 10,000 galions of
water usage per month. .

3 Market Rate - Maximum effluent rate shall not exceed $430 per acre foot based on a potable water rate
of $1.32 per thousand galions and shall not be less than $0.17 per thousand gailons.

Commodity Charge (per 1,000 galions of water)

Regular Domestic $ 225 $ 3.99 $ 3.22

Restaurants, Motels, Grocery, DC 3.00 5.32 4.30
Service Charges
Establishment (a) $ 20.00 $ 20.00 $ 2000
Establishment (Afler Hours) (a) $ 40.00 $ 40.00 $  40.00
Re-Establishment of Service (a) () ®) (b).
Reconnection (Regular Hours) (a) 50.00 50.00 50.00
Reconnection (After Hours) (a) 65.00 65.00 85.00
NSF Check $ 25.00 $ 2500 $ 2500
Deferred Payment, Per Month 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%
Late Charge €} (c) €)
Service Calls - Per Hour/After Hours (d) 40.00 40.00 . 40.00
Deposit Requirement (e) e} (e}
Deposit inlerest ’ . 3.50% 3.50% : 3.50%
Service Lateral Connection Charge- All Sizes 1] () (i}
Main Extension Tariff (9) ()] [{)]

(a}  Service charges for customers taking both water and sewer service are not duplicative.

(b)  Minimum charge times number of months disconnected.

() Greater of $5.00 or 1.5% of unpaid balance.

(d)  No charge for service cals during normal working hours.

(@) Per Rule R14-2-6038: Residential - two times the average bill.

. Non-residential - two and one-half times the average bill.

U] At cost. Customer/Deveioper shall install or cause to be instalied all Service Laterals as a
non-refundable contribution-in-aid of construction.

(g)  All Main Extensions shall be completed at cost and shalt be treated as non-refundable
contribution-in-aid of construction.

. DECISIONNO._72682



DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

EXHIBIT B

8.t'18
fzu]

8Lv'i8
2ev'0L
050'09
SLE'0§
8zZZ'Ly
084°2¢
[A1:3 74
66L'L1L
1¥8'LL
680°'L

2£5'€

9L}

emmhmﬂc_ LiA

sAllginuuind

&

B HPHOOHRNSLHD &

%2086°01L
16'6£€'826  $
61°'EE6'10L $
£96'881 $

162'vE8'L

L I

€£6'101

zie'zzL'y $

Wo'th
98€'0L
S€L'6
680'6
svv's
8082
€LL'L
656'S
LSL'y
285’
19e'2
gL'l
1saivj] | JA

AP BH OO O BB D

¢ jo | ebed uqupa

LTie . $ 867 $ 218t $ abieyamng yum (lig Aluiuop sbelsay [ejof
206 ¢ 68°¢ $ o8t $ sbieyang
%8601 %86°01 %860} ebseyaing 5%
or4=T4 $ 6z9C $ g9l $ 19 Alyiuoly sbelany
602'8 - 606'9 199 sucjie

{EepEaY ISP} jenuspisay
youy | Yyou| p/e Youf p/EXB/S S)ig ajduies

[gL)21] sanuaaa: Ajyjuaus |e)o) jo sejop Jad sjel abieyamng
Z1/Ac) eseatoul o)kl Jalje sanuaas) Ajyiuop
{1} = senuanal afiieyains Appuoly

Sjey S0Ie(aIng )0 UOREINAUIng

[011- [51] sebreyo 1sasau fejo

81 X [b1] 1seseju) Buipnul pajos)jod aq o} junowe [ejo|

(Ie1}'81'z1A8) LINd= Syuow g}, XU JaAE Pajo2||0d aq O} Junowwe Ajyuoly
[11] = | Jeap jo pus je jsassjul YuMm Pajos|odun {el0]

zig'reL'y ¢ peg'sy9't  § s0'ewLT § (1 1eaA) syjuop Z4 Jo pus je saouejeg

{8} {ot] [6)
MTLLY  § vES'SYY'S  § LS0'€RLT $ 90e'viT $ 1 yuop
6vb' VL9l ¢ e68'bs5L  § 1s2'89¥'Z & 90€'plZ $ L1 Yuol
6LT'EMS't ¢ voe'zoV'lL § 9Svb'¥ELT $ 90£'V.Z $ 01 Yiuo
SSLZTIY'L $ 8e5'1Le'Y  $ owL'oge'l $ 90e'viC $ & Yuopy
£/8'21e't $ £60'08Z'F ¢ ves'syo'l $ 90e'vLC $ 8 UIUoW
0g9'€lz') $ 859'881’t ¢ 8CSHLEY $ s0c'viC $ £ yiuop
oSt $ €7Z'/60'y § €TT'L60') $ ol8'zst $ 9 1puoiy
£61'926 $ zSE'vI6 $ 25e'vi6 $ o/8281 $ g yjuon
115'8€. $ Z8¥'LEL ¢ zav'iel $ o0.8281 $ ¥ Yiuon
81285 $ 119'8¥S $ 119'84S $ o0.8'z8l $ € Yuo
216'99¢ $ LyL'see $ 1pL'S9E $ o0.8'Z8L $ 2 yuoiy
0.8'28t $ 0/8°Z81 $ o/azel $ o0/8'z8! $ L yuoy
PRI JSaIau] 6/m pade|iod t X PAP3IoY 1 IR
pejosioauf) | JA PSIFBIOSUM L IA  SAREIMUWNG
SAje[nLMINYD aajejnuunNy

%2L'L {uoisioa Jad DDVM) Sey 1sass)u|
2% 001 Jayeaiay] - ¢ aseyd
%G SYjUoW g IXaN - Z 8seyd
84,08 syjuow g isii4 - | aseyd
Ly2'59€ $ Z1/z) eseasau) ajes Ayguow jejo)
Am02:0>ug Jayjo mmﬁn_OXNw mha.ov«.v— w eseanl ajel 19yje S9nuUaAaL 8jel 1sjem €10 i
(senusnal Jayjo sapnioxs)  168'88E'Y  $ uoisioa(] Jad asEBIOUL B)EI JS)EM
(sanuwne) Ja4i0 sapnfoxa)  88L’'LSL'9 $ asea10Ul 810J3q ANUBASI Bje) Jajem [ejo]

1ajep) - uoneinoje) abreyaing u-aseyd
Auedwo) 82IMSS Yied PlayyoI

(18]
fail
fL1)

{1}
{511

[p1)

le1)

(2]
€]
Is}
[v]

le}
[z]
[4)

DEGISION NO. _72682




SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

DOCKET NO.

¥20'05
t4))]

¥20'0§

88Z'ey

G06°'9¢

226°0¢

9ee'se

av1'oz

L¥E'SL

6£6'0)

L2

LSE'Y

v21'2

£zL
1saIBjUl L JA
aAle|nwwnd

LR R R A e

3N 72 $
8G°S $

%9v'8

£6°69 $
[EPBWWE)

llews

9/¥'110') $
{ol]

9Ly'110'1 $
£82'556 $
060'668 $
168'2P8 $
€0.'98. $
olLs'oeL $
L1E'729 $
1€6'195 $
144 $
6GL'26€ $
ziL'vee $
gge'zLl $
jsalaju] o/m
pajosiosuny | A
aAljejnwwind

62°2%
og'e
%9Y'8
66°8¢
[Euspisod

£62'G89'L
[6]

£61'689'L
rIz' LSt
SE9'8YE’L
$50°081°L
9v'LL0'L
269'2¥8
L1€'v29
L66°195
S5 6vP
651'2£€
zlL'vee
98e'zl L

P3OBHD | IA

oAeINWIWIND

$
$

sbieyoing uim jiig AlGjuow |ejo)
abieyoing
ebieyoing o,

ltg Ayguopy
s[ig s/dweg

[g1)/21] sanuaas) Ajyiuows fejo} Jo Jefjop Jad sjes abieyoing
Z\L/[€] esealou) ajes Jaye sanuanal AlYjuopy

[1] = sanuaaas ebleyoins Ajyuoly

Bjey ebie]oIng jo UoNenduwioy

[o1] - {51] sebieyo ysaiaqut jejo

g1 x [p1] 1seseul Bupnjoul pa1os)|od aq o) Junolwte |ejo

(I£1]-'81L'ZLAS] LINd= SUluouW @1 1xau 19A0 Pajaej|od aq o} Junowe Ajyjuoly

6.5'89}
6.5'891
845'891
625'891
6.5'891
6.5'891
98E'ZL1
98€'ZLi
98€'zL)
98e'zLL
98€E'ZLL
98E'ZhL

PR H GRS

%TL'L

%001

%S L

%05
gLL'vee

(sajes juaniya pue senUaAsl Jayjo sepnjoxa) 625'/88'8
(se|es jusnjya pue SBNUDASI 1AYJ0 SIPN[OX8) 69Z'/69'T
(safes juanjjya pue sanUBAS! JBYJ0 S3PNJOXa)  09Z'061'S

%EBSH'S
yrize'or,  $
L8'vh9'z9 $
LEL'oLL $
209'LZL'L $
S¥9'29 $
055'190'L $
065°190'L $
(14
98.'9 $ #9.'¥50°L $
£8¢'s $ 881'C66 $
£86'S $ zi0'0e6 $
985'S $ gge'eo8 $
16L's $ 6v8'008 $
86l $ 8s8'sy. $
80’y $ 952's89 $
Z99'c $ 80Z'695 $
0Z6'C $ C06'eSy $
€812 ¢ cee'see $
LS¥'L $ seb'sez $
€2L § o98e'TLL $
IEEIETT PN 1S8I9JUT UM
pojosliooun § JA
aAljeInUILINGD
Z o Z abey
nayx3a

[LL] = | JEBA O pua je 1sa1ajul Yiim pajosijodun [ejo)

(1 leap) SYIUOW 21 Jo pue Je saduejeq

Tl uony
L1 YiuoN
O} \iuoiN
6 YIuoN
8 Wuoy
2 Yo
9 Yuo
S Jiuo
¥ Yluo
€ YuoN
¢ YiuoN
L Quo

¥ PRGN N D

CERE I RN

(uoisioa( tod DOV 1By Isalsiu|

layealayy - ¢ aseyq
syjuow g 1xeN - Z aseld

Syjuow g isiig - | sseud

[ Z21/{2) esealou| sjes Ajyjuous jejo

asealou) ajey JoYY SeNUBSARY SjeY Jomas [ejo]
uoisioa( Jad ssealou] sjey lames
aseaouj a10jeg SnuBARY d)ey JamMag (ejo)

S B

Jo}eMalsep - uoenoje) abieyaing u-eseyd
AuedwioD) 821AI8S dled plByyol

{1l
{81]
{21]
[91]
{s1]
1]

[esl

(8}

{21
[ol
(5]
iv]

(€]
[z]
|

72682

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

EXHIBIT C
Revised | SHEET NO.
Litchfield Park Service Company Revised | SHEET NO
(Name of Company)
(Name of Service Area)
WATER HOOK-UP FEE
L. Purpose and Applicability

The purpose of the off-site hook-up fees payable to Litchfield Park Service Company - Water Division (“the
Company”) pursuant to this tariff is to equitably apportion the costs of constructing additional off-site
facilities necessary to provide water production, delivery, storage and pressure among all new service
connections. These charges are applicable to all new service connections undertaken via Main Extension
Agreements or requests for service not requiring a Main Extension Agreement entered into after the effective
date of this tariff. The charges are one-time charges and are payable as a condition to Company’s
establishment of service, as more particularly provided below.

1I. Definitions

Unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions set forth in R-14-2-401 of the Arizona Corporation
Commission’s (“Commission”) rules and regulations governing water utilities shall apply in interpreting this
tariff schedule.

“Applicant” means any party entering into an agreement with Company for the installation of water facilities
to serve new service connections, and may include Developers and/or Builders of new residential
subdivisions and/or commercial and industrial properties.

“Company” means Litchfield Park Service Company — Water Division.

“Main Extension Agreement” means any agreement whereby an Applicant, Developer and/or Builder agrees
to advance the costs of the installation of water facilities necessary to the Company to serve new service
connections within a development, or installs such water facilities necessary to serve new service
connections and transfers ownership of such water facilities to the Company, which agreement shall require
the approval of the Commission pursuant to A.A.C. R-14-2-406, and shall have the same meaning as “Water
Facilities Agreement” or “Line Extension Agreement.”

“Off-site Facilities” means wells, storage tanks and related appurtenances necessary for proper operation,
including engineering and design costs. Off-site facilities may also include booster pumps, pressure tanks,
transmission mains and related appurtenances necessary for proper operation if these facilities are not for the
exclusive use of the applicant and will benefit the entire water system.

“Service Connection” means and includes all service connections for single-family residential, commercial,
industrial or other uses, regardless of meter size.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:

Month  Day Month Day
Year Year

ISSUED BY: Greg Sorensen, Operator
Litchfield Park Service Company

12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101
Avondale, AZ 85392

Decision No.,

DECISION NO. __72682




DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

Revised | SHEET NO.

Litchfield Park Service Company Revised | SHEET NO

(Name of Company)

(Name of Service Area)

1. Water Hook-up Fee

For each new service connection, the Company shall collect an off-site hook-up fee derived from the
following table:

OFF-SITE WATER HOOK-UP FEE TABLE

Meter Size Size Factor Total Fee(a)
5/8” x 3/4” 1 $1,800
3/4” 1.5 $2,700
1” 2.5 54,500
1-1/2” 5 $9,000
2” 8 $14,400
3” 16 $28,800
4" 25 $45,000
6” or larger 50 $90,000

(A)  For “Active Adult” communities with demonstrated age-restricted zoning and/or CCRs providing for
age-restricted living, the Total Fee shall be Two-Thirds (2/3) of the Total Fee shown above, based on an
ERU factor of 190 gallons per day.

1V. Terms and Conditions

(A)  Assessment of One Time Off-Site Hook-up Fee: The off-site hook-up fee may be assessed only once
per parcel, service connection, or lot within a subdivision (similar to meter and service line installation
charge).

(B)  Use of Off-Site Hook-up Fee: Off-site hook-up fees may only be used to pay for capital items of
Off-site Facilities, or for repayment of loans obtained to fund the cost of installation of off-site facilities.
Off-site hook-up fees shall not be used to cover repairs, maintenance, or operational costs. The Company
shall record amounts collected under the tariff as CIAC; however, such amounts shall not be deducted from
rate base until such amounts have been expended for plant.

(C)  Time of Payment:

1) For those requiring a Main Extension Agreement: In the event that the person or entity that will be
constructing improvements (“Applicant”, “Developer” or “Builder”) is otherwise required to enter
into a Main Extension Agreement, whereby the Applicant, Developer or Builder agrees to advance
the costs of installing mains, valves, fittings, hydrants and other on-site improvements in order to
extend service in accordance with R-14-2-406(B), payment of the Hook-Up Fees required hereunder
shall be made by the Applicant, Developer or Builder no later than within 15 calendar days after

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:

Month  Day Month Day
Year Year

ISSUED BY: Greg Sorensen, Operator
Litchfield Park Service Company

12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101
Avondale, AZ 85392

Decision No.

DECISION NO. 72682




DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

Revised | SHEET NO.

Litchfield Park Service Company Revised | SHEET NO

(Name of Company)

(Name of Service Area)

receipt of notification from the Company that the Utilities Division of the Arizona Corporation
Commission has approved the Main Extension Agreement in accordance with R-14-2-406(M).

2) For those connecting to an existing main: In the event that the Applicant, Developer or Builder for
service 1s not required to enter into a Main Extension Agreement, the Hook-Up Fee charges
hereunder shall be due and payable at the time the meter and service line installation fee is due and
payable.

| (D)  Off-Site Facilities Construction By Developer: Company and Applicant, Developer, or Builder may
agree to construction of off-site facilities necessary to serve a particular development by Applicant,
Developer or Builder, which facilities are then conveyed to Company. In that event, Company shall credit
the total cost of such off-site facilities as an offset to off-site hook-up fees due under this Tariff. If the total
cost of the off-site facilities constructed by Applicant, Developer or Builder and conveyed to Company is
less than the applicable off-site hook-up fees under this Tariff, Applicant, Developer or Builder shall pay the
remaining amount of off-site hook-up fees owed hereunder. If the total cost of the off-site facilities
contributed by Applicant, Developer or Builder and conveyed to Company is more than the applicable off-
site hook-up fees under this Tariff, Applicant, Developer or Builder shall be refunded the difference upon
acceptance of the off-site facilities by the Company.

(E)  Failure to Pay Charges; Delinquent Payments: The Company will not be obligated to make an
advance commitment to provide or actually provide water service to any Developer, Builder or other
applicant for service in the event that the Developer, Builder or other applicant for service has not paid in
full all charges hereunder. Under no circumstances will the Company set a meter or otherwise allow service |-
to be established if the entire amount of any payment due hereunder has not been paid.

F) Large Subdivision/Development Projects: In the event that the Applicant, Developer or Builder is
engaged in the development of a residential subdivision and/or development containing more than 150 lots,
the Company may, in its reasonable discretion, agree to payment of off-site hook-up fees in installments.
Such installments may be based on the residential subdivision and/or development’s phasing, and should
attempt to equitably apportion the payment of charges hereunder based on the Applicant’s, Developer’s or
Builder’s construction schedule and water service requirements. In the alternative, the Applicant,
Developer, or Builder shall post an irrevocable letter of credit in favor of the Company in a commercially
reasonable form, which may be drawn by the Company consistent with the actual or planned construction
and hook up schedule for the subdivision and/or development.

(G)  Off-Site Hook-Up Fees Non-refundable: The amounts collected by the Company as Hook-Up Fees
pursuant to the off-site hook-up fee tariff shall be non-refundable contributions in aid of construction.

(H)  Use of Off-Site Hook-Up Fees Received: All funds collected by the Company as off-site hook-up
fees shall be deposited into a separate interest bearing trust account and used solely for the purposes of
paying for the costs of installation of off-site facilities, including repayment of loans obtained for the
installation of off-site facilities that will benefit the entire water system.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:

Month  Day Month Day
Year Year

ISSUED BY: Greg Sorensen, Operator
Litchfield Park Service Company

12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101
Avondale, AZ 85392

Decision No.

DECISION NO. __72682




DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09~-0103 ET AL.

Revised | SHEET NO.

Litchfield Park Service Company Revised | SHEET NO

(Name of Company)

(Name of Service Area)

@ Off-Site Hook-up Fee in Addition to On-site Facilities: The off-site hook-up fee shall be in addition
to any costs associated with the construction of on-site facilities under a Main Extension Agreement.

) Disposition_of Excess Funds: After all necessary and desirable off-site facilities are constructed
utilizing funds collected pursuant to the off-site hook-up fees, or if the off-site hook-up fee has been
terminated by order of the Arizona Corporation Commission, any funds remaining in the trust shall be
refunded. The manner of the refund shall be determined by the Commission at the time a refund becomes
necessary.

(K)  Fire Flow Requirements: In the event the applicant for service has fire flow requirements that require
additional facilities beyond those facilities whose costs were included in the off-site hook-up fee, and which
are contemplated to be constructed using the proceeds of the off-site hook-up Fee, the Company may require
the applicant to install such additional facilities as are required to meet those additional fire flow
requirements, as a non-refundable contribution, in addition to the off-site hook-up fee.

L) Status Reporting Requirements to the Commission: The Company shall submit a calendar year Off-
Site Hook-Up Fee status report each January to Docket Control for the prior twelve (12) month period,
beginning January 2012, until the hook-up fee tariff is no longer in effect. This status report shall contain a
list of all customers that have paid the hook-up fee tariff, the amount each has paid, the physical
location/address of the property in respect of which such fee was paid, the amount of money spent from the
account, the amount of interest earned on the funds within the tariff account, and a list of all facilities that
have been installed with the tariff funds during the 12 month period.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:

Month Day Month Day
Year Year

ISSUED BY: Greg Sorensen, Operator
Litchfield Park Service Company

12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101
Avondale, AZ 85392

Decision No.

DECISION NO. 72682




EXHIBIT D DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

Revised | SHEET NO.

Litchfield Park Service Company Revised | SHEET NO

(Name of Company)

(Name of Service Area)

WASTEWATER HOOK-UP FEE

I. Purpose and Applicability

The purpose of the off-site facilities hook-up fees payable to Litchfield Park Service Company — Wastewater
Division (“the Company”) pursuant to this tariff is to equitably apportion the costs of constructing additional
off-site facilities to provide wastewater treatment and disposal facilities among all new service laterals.
These charges are applicable to all new service laterals undertaken via Collection Main Extension
Agreements, or requests for service not requiring a Collection Main Extension Agreement, entered into after
the effective date of this tariff. The charges are one-time charges and are payable as a condition to
Company’s establishment of service, as more particularly provided below.

1I. Definitions

Unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions set forth in R-14-2-601 of the Arizona Corporation
Commission’s (“Commission”) rules and regulations governing sewer utilities shall apply interpreting this
tariff schedule.

“Applicant” means any party entering into an agreement with Company for the installation of wastewater
facilities to serve new service laterals, and may include Developers and/or Builders of new residential
subdivisions, and industrial or commercial properties.

“Company” means Litchfield Park Service Company — Wastewater Division.

“Collection Main Extension Agreement” means an agreement whereby an Applicant, Developer and/or
Builder agrees to advance the costs of the installation of wastewater facilities necessary to serve new service
laterals, or install wastewater facilities to serve new service laterals and transfer ownership of such
wastewater facilities to the Company, which agreement does not require the approval of the Commission
pursuant to A.A.C. R-14-2-606, and shall have the same meaning as “Wastewater Facilities Agreement”.

“Off-site Facilities” means the wastewater treatment plant, sludge disposal facilities, effluent disposal
facilities and related appurtenances necessary for proper operation, including engineering and design costs.
Offsite facilities may also include lift stations, force mains, transportation mains and related appurtenances
necessary for proper operation if these facilities are not for the exclusive use of the applicant and benefit the
entire wastewater system.

“Service Lateral” means and includes all service laterals for single-family residential, commercial, industrial
or other uses.

111. Wastewater Hook-up Fee

For each new residential service lateral, the Company shall collect a Hook-Up Fee of $1,800 based on the
Equivalent Residential Unit (“ERU”) of 320 gallons per day. Commercial and industrial applicants shall pay

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:

Month Day Month Day
Year Year

ISSUED BY: Greg Sorensen, Operator
Litchfield Park Service Company

12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101
Avondale, AZ 85392

Decision No.

DECISION NO. 72682




DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

Revised | SHEET NO.

Litchfield Park Service Company Revised [ SHEET NO

(Name of Company)

(Name of Service Area)

based on the total ERUs of their development calculated by dividing the estimated total daily wastewater
capacity usage needed for service using standard engineering standards and criteria by the ERU factor of 320
gallons per day. For “Active Adult” communities with demonstrated age-restricted zoning and/or CCRs
providing for age-restricted living, the Hook-Up Fee shall be §1,070, based on an ERU factor of 190 gallons
per day.

Iv. Terms and Conditions

(A)  Assessment of One Time Off-Site Facilities Hook-up Fee: The off-site facilities hook-up fee may be
assessed only once per parcel, service lateral, or lot within a subdivision (similar to a service lateral
installation charge).

(B)  Use of Off-Site Facilities Hook-up Fee: Off-site facilities hook-up fees may only be used to pay for
capital items of Off-site Facilities, or for repayment of loans obtained to fund the cost of installation of off-
site facilities. Off-site hook-up fees shall not be used to cover repairs, maintenance, or operational costs.
The Company shall record amounts collected under the tariff as CIAC; however, such amounts shall not be
deducted from rate base until such amounts have been expended for plant.

(C)  Time of Payment:

(1) In the event that the person or entity that will be constructing improvements (“Applicant”,
“Developer” or “Builder”) is otherwise required to enter into a Collection Main Exténsion
Agreement, payment of the fees required hereunder shall be made by the Applicant, Developer
or Builder within 15 days of execution of a Main Extension Agreement.

(2) In the event that the Applicant, Developer or Builder for service is not required to enter into a
Collection Main Extension Agreement, the Hook-Up Fee charges hereunder shall be due and
payable at the time wastewater service is requested for the property.

(D)  Off-Site Facilities Construction by Developer: Company and Applicant, Developer, or Builder may
agree to construction of off-site facilities necessary to serve a particular development by Applicant,
Developer or Builder, which facilities are then conveyed to Company. In that event, Company shall credit
the total cost of such off-site facilities as an offset to off-site hook-up fees due under this Tariff. If the total
cost of the off-site facilities constructed by Applicant, Developer or Builder and conveyed to Company is
less than the applicable off-site hook-up fees under this Tariff, Applicant, Developer or Builder shall pay the
remaining amount of off-site hook-up fees owed hereunder. If the total cost of the off-site facilities
contributed by Applicant, Developer or Builder and conveyed to Company is more than the applicable off-
site hook-up fees under this Tariff, Developer or Builder shall be refunded the difference upon acceptance of
the off-site facilities by the Company. ‘

3] " Failure to Pay Charges; Delinquent Payments: The Company will not be obligated to make an
advance commitment to provide or actually provide wastewater service to any Developer, Builder or other

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:

Month  Day Month Day
Year Year

ISSUED BY: Greg Sorensen, Operator
Litchfield Park Service Company

12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101
Avondale, AZ 85392

Decision No.

DECISION NO. 72682




DOCKET NO. SW-01428A-09-0103 ET AL.

Revised | SHEET NO.

Litchfield Park Service Company Revised | SHEET NO
(Name of Company)

(Name of Service Area)

applicant for service in the event that the Developer, Builder or other applicant for service has not paid in
full all charges hereunder. Under no circumstances will the Company connect service or otherwise allow
service to be established if the entire amount of any payment has not been paid.

(F) Large Subdivision and/or Development Projects: In the event that the Applicant, Developer or
Builder is engaged in the development of a residential subdivision and/or development containing more than
150 lots, the Company may, in its reasonable discretion, agree to payment of off-site hook-up fees in
installments. Such installments may be based on the residential subdivision and/or development’s phasing,
and should attempt to equitably apportion the payment of charges hereunder based on the Applicant’s,
Developer’s or Builder’s construction schedule and water service requirements. In the alternative, the
Applicant, Developer, or Builder shall post an irrevocable letter of credit in favor of the Company in a
commercially reasonable form, which may be drawn by the Company consistent with the actual or planned
construction and hook up schedule for the subdivision and/or development.

(G)  Off-Site Hook-Up Fees Non-refundable: The amounts collected by the Company pursuant to the off-
site facilities hook-up fee tariff shall be non-refundable contributions in aid of construction.

(H)  Use of Off-Site Hook-Up Fees Received: All funds collected by the Company as off-site facilities
hook-up fees shall be deposited into a separate account and bear interest and shall be used solely for the
purposes of paying for the costs of installation of off-site facilities, including repayment of loans obtained for
the installation of off-site facilities.

)] Off-Site Facilities Hook-up Fee in Addition to On-site Facilities: The off-site facilities hook-up fee
shall be in addition to any costs associated with the construction of on-site facilities under a Collection Main
Extension Agreement. :

Q)] Disposition of Excess Funds: After all necessary and desirable off-site facilities are constructed
utilizing funds collected pursuant to the off-site facilities hook-up fees, or if the off-site facilities hook-up fee
has been terminated by order of the Arizona Corporation Commission, any funds remaining in the trust shall
be refunded. The manner of the refund shall be determined by the Commission at the time a refund becomes
necessary.

(K)  Status Reporting Requirements to the Commission: The Company shall submit a calendar year Off-
Site Facilities Hook-Up Fee status report each January to Docket Control for the prior twelve (12) month
period, beginning January 2012, until the hook-up fee tariff is no longer in effect. This status report shall
contain a list of all customers that have paid the hook-up fee tariff, the amount each has paid, the physical
location/address of the property in respect of which such fee was paid, the amount of money spent from the
account, the amount of interest earned on the funds within the tariff account, and an itemization of all
facilities that have been installed using the tariff funds during the 12 month period.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:

Month  Day Month Day
Year Year

ISSUED BY: Greg Sorensen, Operator
Litchfield Park Service Company

12725 W. Indian School Road, Suite D-101
Avondale, AZ 85392

Decision No.

DEGCISION NO. 72682 -




